

STATE OF MAINE

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT
LAW DOCKET NO. PUC-24-322

SNAKEROOT SOLAR, LLC

Appellants

v.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Appellees

On Appeal From the Order of the
Public Utilities Commission

Reply Brief of Appellants Snakeroot Solar, LLC

Jonathan M. Dunitz, Bar No. 007752
Hans C. Eysenbach, Bar No. 006015
Attorneys for Appellants Snakeroot Solar,
LLC

VERRILL DANA, LLP
One Portland Square
Portland, ME 04101
(207) 774-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	5
II.	ARGUMENT	5
A.	The Court Need Not Rely on Legislative or Other Non-Statutory Sources to Interpret an Unambiguous Statute	5
1.	<i>The Statute is unambiguous.</i>	5
2.	<i>The Court need not resort to statutory history or underlying policy where the statute is unambiguous.</i>	9
B.	The Commission Abused its Discretion by Failing to Apply the Plain Language of the NEB Statute When it Denied Snakeroot Solar’s Petition for a Good Cause Exception to the COD Deadline	10
1.	<i>The Commission Does Not Have Unfettered Discretion to Deny Good Cause Petitions</i>	10
2.	<i>The Record Evidence Demonstrates Numerous Delays External to Snakeroot and beyond its control</i>	13
3.	<i>The Commission’s Interpretation of what constitutes the entity’s control leads to unreasonable and absurd results.</i>	14
4.	<i>The Good Cause Exemption Provision Does Not Require Evidence of Errors on the Part of CMP or ISN-NE</i>	16
5.	<i>But for the Delay, Snakeroot Would Have Met the Deadline</i>	17
6.	<i>The Goal of 750 Total Megawatts is Not Pertinent.</i>	19
III.	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Agro v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 611 A.2d 566.....	9
<i>Central Maine Power v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 436 A.2d 880 (Me. 1981).....	10, 11
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Counsel, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. (1984).....	11
<i>Dickau v. Vt. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 ME 158, 107 A.3d 621.....	12
<i>Foster v. Oral Surgery Assocs., P.A.</i> , 2008 ME 21, 940 A.2d 1102.....	8
<i>FPL Energy Me. Hydro LLC v. Dep’t of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 2007 ME 97, 926 A.2d 1197.....	11
<i>Friedman v. Bd. of Env’t Protection</i> , 2008 ME 56, 956 A.2d 97.....	10
<i>Gaeth v. Deacon</i> , 2009 ME 9, 964 A.2d 621.....	6
<i>Guildford Transp. Industries v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 2000 ME 31, 746 A.2d 910.....	9
<i>HL 1, LLC v. Riverwalk, LLC</i> , 2011 ME 29, 15 A.3d 725.....	9
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369, 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024).....	11
<i>Mosher v. State Harness Racing Com’n.</i> , 2016 ME 104, 144 A.3d 42.....	11

<i>Mundy v. Simmons</i> , 424 A.2d 135 (1980).....	11
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Board of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 2005 ME 27, 868 A.2d 210.....	11
<i>Tenants Harbor General Store, LLC v. Dep't of Env'tl Prot.</i> , 2011 ME 6, 10 A.3d 722.....	11
Statutes	
1 M.R.S. § 71	10
1 M.R.S. § 71(9-A)	10
35-A M.R.S. § 3209-A(7)	12
Other Authorities	
<i>Naples Roosevelt Trail Solar 1, LLC.</i> , Order Denying Good Cause Petition Docket No.2021-00215 (March 2, 2022)	6, 9
<i>Pembroke Solar LLC</i> , Request for Approval of Good Cause Exemption Pursuant to 35-A M.R.S. § 3209-A, Docket No. 2023-00304 (Me. P.U.C. June 20, 2024)...	16
<i>TPE Development, LLC</i> , Petition for Good Cause Exemption, Order dismissing the petition, without prejudice, Docket No. 2022-00099 (August 3, 2022).....	14
